of Gold and Chemical mix, recovered from Mrs. Rizwana Ilyas

Chhanvniwala, one gold bar weighing 486.380 grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. derived from 534.890 grams of two capsules containing

gold and chemical mix wrapped in the white rubber in her Rectum,

which is having market value of Rs.32,82,579l- (Rupees Thirty-two

lakhs Eighty-two thousand five hundred seventy-nine only) and Tariff

Value is Rs,28,35,109/- (Rupees Twenty Eight lakhs thirty five

thousand one hundred nine only)..

The details of the valuation of the said gold bar is tabulated as below:

sl.
No

Details
of

Items

PCS Pu rity l"larket Value
-f----:-I tariff Value

(Rs.)
G ross

weig ht
In Gram

Net
Weight
in Gram

(Rs.)

4a6.3aO 24,35,LOg/-

The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification

[...]

Accordingly, the gold bar having purity 999.0/24 Kt. weighing

486.380 grams, derived from two capsules containing gold and

chemical mix wrapped in white rubber in her Rectum, recovered from

Mrs, Rizwana Ilyas Chhanvniwala having market value of

Rs.32,82,579l- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs Eighty two thousand five

hundred seventy nine only) and Tariff Value is Rs. 28,35,709/- (Rupees

Twenty Eight lakhs thirty five thousand one hundred nine only), which

were attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intent to evade

payment of Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of

[...]

under seizure on 22.03.2024.

7. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 486.380 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving market value of Rs.32,82,5791-

(Rupees Thirty-two lakhs Eighty-two thousand five hundred seventy-

nine only) and Tariff Value is Rs,28,35,109/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight

lakhs thirty five thousand one hundred nine only) recovered from the

said passenger, was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

to evade payment of Customs duty by way of concealed in capsules

form consisting of mixture of gold and chemical covered with white

rubber in her rectum, which was clear violation of the provisions of the

[...]

concealed in two capsules consisting mixture of gold and

chemical covered with white rubber in her rectum, involving

market value of Rs.32,82,579l- (Rupees Thirty-two lakhs

Eighty-two thousand five hundred seventy-nine only) and Tariff

Value is Rs.28,35,109/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight lakhs thirty-five

thousand one hundred nine only), not declared to the

Customs. The passenger opted green channel to exit the

Airport with deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the

restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act